

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
LYNCHBURG DIVISION**

LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, Inc., a Virginia)
Nonprofit corporation, MICHELE G. WADDELL,)
DAVID STEIN, M.D., JOANNE V. MERRILL,)
DELEGATE KATHY BYRON, and JEFF)
HELGESON)

Plaintiffs)

v.)

TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the)
Treasury of the United States, in his official)
capacity, KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary)
of the United States Department of Health and)
Human Services, in her official capacity, HILDA)
L. SOLIS, Secretary of the United States)
Department of Labor, in her official capacity,)
and ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of the)
United States, in his official capacity,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 6:10-cv-00015-nkm

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Judge Norman K. Moon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 2

 A. No plaintiff has suffered an injury-in-fact. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ claims are unripe..... 4

 C. The Anti-Injunction Act bars plaintiffs’ claims..... 6

 II. THE COMPREHENSIVE REGULATORY MEASURES OF THE ACA,
 INCLUDING THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION, ARE A PROPER
 EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’S POWERS UNDER THE COMMERCE AND
 NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSES. 7

 A. The minimum coverage provision, which regulates the financing
 of health care services, is integral to the larger regulatory scheme and is
 necessary and proper to the regulation of interstate commerce..... 7

 B. The minimum coverage provision regulates conduct that substantially
 affects interstate commerce. 9

 C. Plaintiffs cannot deny these substantial effects by characterizing the
 decision to forego insurance as “inactivity”. 12

 D. The minimum coverage provision is a valid exercise of Congress’s
 independent power under the General Welfare Clause. 15

 E. The employer responsibility provision is a valid exercise of Congress’s
 Commerce Clause authority and, independently, its General Welfare
 Clause power. 16

 F. The ACA does not violate the Tenth Amendment. 17

 G. The ACA does not offend the Guarantee Clause..... 18

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS. 18

A.	The ACA does not violate the Free Exercise Clause or the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	18
B.	The ACA does not violate plaintiffs’ free speech or free association rights.....	22
C.	The ACA’s religious exemptions are consistent with the Establishment Clause.	22
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	23
V.	THE ACA IS NOT A DIRECT TAX OR A CAPITATION TAX.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Comm’r,
170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 20, 21

Alexander v. “Americans United” Inc.,
416 U.S. 752 (1974)..... 7

Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Schmoke,
63 F.3d 1305 (1995)..... 8

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)..... 4

Baldwin v. Sebelius,
No. 10-1033, 2010 WL 3418436 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2010)..... 4

Barr v. United States,
736 F.2d 1134 (7th Cir. 1984). 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 4

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 6, 15

Brooklyn Legal Servs. Corp. v. Legal Servs. Corp.,
462 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

Browne v. United States,
176 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 20

Brzonkala v. Va. Polytechnic Inst.,
169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999). 10

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 15

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....3

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....21

Dickens v. United States,
671 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1982). 7

Droz v. Comm’r,
48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995). 20, 21

EEOC v. Wyoming,
460 U.S. 226 (1983). 17

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990). 19

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Nav. Co.,
370 U.S. 1 (1962). 7

FCC v. Beach Communications,
508 U.S. 307 (1993). 24

Goehring v. Brophy,
94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996). 21

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006). 20

Gonzales v. Raich,
545 U.S. 1 (2005). 7, 8, 10, 12

Heller v. Doe by Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993). 24

Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n,
452 U.S. 264 (1981). 21

Hoffman v. Hunt,
126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997). 10

Hylton v. United States,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796). 25

Jenkins v. Comm’r,
483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007). 20

Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents,
528 U.S. 62 (2000). 17

Knowlton v. Moore,
 178 U.S. 41 (1900)..... 25

Lake Carriers’ Ass’n v. Macmullan,
 406 U.S. 498 (1972)..... 5

Largess v. Supreme Judicial Court for State of Mass.,
 373 F.3d 219 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 18

Lottery Case,
 188 U.S. 321 (1903)..... 9

Luxton v. North River Bridge Co.,
 153 U.S. 525 (1894)..... 14

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 9

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 3, 4

Medeiros v. Vincent,
 431 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 17

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 17

Nurad, Inc. v. William E. Hooper & Sons Co.,
 966 F.2d 837 (4th Cir. 1992). 14

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 5

Perez v. United States,
 402 U.S. 146, 154 (1971)..... 12

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters,
 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 5

Raines v. Byrd,
 521 U.S. 811 (1997)..... 2

Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases,
 419 U.S. 143 (1974)..... 5

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 22

Rodgers v. United States,
138 F.2d 992 (6th Cir. 1943). 25

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)..... 10

Sanner v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago,
62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995). 5

Sonzinsky v. United States,
300 U.S. 506 (1937)..... 15

Tenn. Elec. Power Co. v. TVA,
306 U.S. 118 (1939)..... 17

Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 5

Union Elec. Co. v. United States,
363 F.3d 1292 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 25

United States v. Aiken,
974 F.2d 446 (4th Cir. 1992). 15

United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.,
553 U.S. 1 (2008)..... 7

United States v. Comstock,
130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)..... 9

United States v. Hacker,
565 F.3d 522 (8th Cir.) 17

United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple,
224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000). 20

United States v. Jones,
976 F.2d 176 (4th Cir. 1992). 15

United States v. Kahriger,
345 U.S. 22 (1953)..... 16

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	10
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997).	14
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 362 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir.)	17
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996).....	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	5
<i>Western and Southern Life Insurance Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 654 (1981).....	24
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	24
Constitution and Statutes:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	15
6 U.S.C. § 443(a)(1).....	13
16 U.S.C. § 1441(c)(4).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 228(a).	13
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1).	22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(g)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A).	23

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B).	23
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(B)(ii)(II).	23
26 U.S.C. § 6651.	25
26 U.S.C. § 6671(a).	6
26 U.S.C. § 7421(a).	6
30 U.S.C. § 1257(f).	13
42 U.S.C. § 2210(a).	13
42 U.S.C. § 2243(d)(1).	13
42 U.S.C. § 2458c(b)(2)(A).	13
42 U.S.C. § 4012a(a).	13
42 U.S.C. § 4012a(b).	13
42 U.S.C. § 4012a(e).	13
42 U.S.C. § 9601.	13
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).	14
45 U.S.C. § 358(a).	13
49 U.S.C. § 13906(a)(1).	13
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	
§ 1321(b)	18
§ 1321(c)	18
§ 1501(b)	23
§ 1501(a)(2).	21
§ 1501(a)(2)(I)	8
§ 1501(a)(2)(F)	9
§ 10106(a).	8, 9

Miscellaneous:

Alan C. Monheit et al., *Community Rating and Sustainable Individual Health Insurance Markets in New Jersey*, 23 *Health Affairs* 167 (2004)..... 8

Congressional Budget Office, *Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Insurance Proposals* (2008).....13

Congressional Budget Office, *How Many Lack Health Insurance and for How Long?* (May 2003).....13

Health Reform in the 21st Century: Insurance Market Reforms: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Ways and Means, 111th Cong. 13 (2009)..... 8

Stephen T. Parente & Tarren Bragdon, *Healthier Choice: An Examination of Market Based Reforms for New York’s Uninsured*, Medical Progress Report No. 10 at i (Manhattan Institute, Sept. 2009).....8

Uninsured and Untreated: A Look at Uninsured Adults Who Received No Medical Care for Two Years (Kaiser Fam. Found. 2010).....12

Summary Health Statistics for U.S. Children: National Health Interview Survey 2008 (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 2009)12
